
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 7.00 pm for 
the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 24th May, 2022 
(copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. NOTICE OF MOTION - PENSIONS FUND –  

 
To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr Jules 
Crossley pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):  
 
“Ahead of the Hampshire Pension Fund (HPF) report on Responsible Investment, 
which will be considered by the HPF Panel and Board on 28th July, I would like to 
propose the following motion for the consideration of this Council. 
 
The Council Leader will write to the Chair of the Board of the Hampshire Pension 
Fund, and request that HPF commits to transition it's entire investment portfolio to 
net-zero greenhouse emissions by 2030, where practical and financially viable, and 
completely by 2050 at the latest, to be consistent with a maximum temperature rise 
of 1.5 degrees Celsius above pre-industrial levels by the century's end. The Council 
also urges the Hampshire Pensions Fund to join the Net-Zero Asset Owner Alliance, 
which is the investor alliance doing the most robust work on aligning to 1.5C. Other 
County Council Pension Funds, such as Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, are members of this alliance. 
 
This Council will also review its investment portfolio with a view to not investing in 
carbon intensive industries or companies which have NOT committed to 1.5C 
consistent portfolio alignment guarding the critical 1.5-degree Celsius target and will 
encourage other organisations in the Borough to do the same.” 
 

5. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME – (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
To receive a report containing the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel which undertook a Review of Rushmoor’s Members Allowances 
Scheme (copy attached – Annex 1). 
 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 45 - 72) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 26th April 2022 
 7th June 2022 
Committees  
  
Development Management 13th April 2022 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards  26th May 2022 
 
 
 

A.E. COLVER 
Head of Democracy and Community 



Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Tuesday, 24th May, 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Mr B.A. Thomas ) (In the Chair) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Jules Crossley Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Honorary Alderman Sue Dibble 
Honorary Alderman A. Gardiner 
Honorary Alderman R.J Kimber 
Honorary Alderman D.M. Welch 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Adeola and Cllr A.H. Gani. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins, led the meeting in prayers. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH 
 
Nominations were invited for the election of the Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23.  It was MOVED by Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford; SECONDED by 
Cllr K. Dibble - That Cllr John Henry Marsh be elected Mayor of the Borough to hold 
office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor JOHN HENRY MARSH be elected Mayor of the 
Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



The Mayor then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office in accordance with 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act, 1972 and took the Chair. 

 
THE MAYOR (CLLR J.H. MARSH) IN THE CHAIR 

 
The Mayor expressed his pride at the honour of being elected Mayor and first citizen 
of the Borough of Rushmoor.  He thanked his proposer and seconder for their kind 
words and the Council for supporting his nomination.  The Mayor signified the 
appointment of the Major Ted Benneyworth, as the Mayor’s Chaplain.  Major 
Benneyworth was from Salvation Army and the Mayor was looking forward to 
working together with him.   

 
The Mayor announced that he would be supporting Parity for Disability and Phyllis 
Tuckwell as his charities for the year ahead. 
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council place on record its appreciation of the excellent 
service rendered by Councillor Bruce Alfred Thomas as Mayor of the Borough and 
Mrs Tracey Thomas as Mayoress during the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
The Mayor congratulated Mr Thomas and presented him with a framed, illuminated 
scroll, together with a Past Mayor's Badge and a Past Mayoress’s Badge and 
bouquet to Mrs Thomas.   

 
Other Councillors paid tribute to Mr Thomas’ successful Mayoral Year. 
 
In response, Mr Thomas thanked the proposer and seconder for their kind words.  
He referred to the amazing year that he and Mrs Thomas had experienced as Mayor 
and Mayoress and said that it had been an absolute honour for them both. Mr 
Thomas referred to some particular highlights of the Mayoral Year and was pleased 
to report that over £10,000 had been raised for his charities (Phyllis Tuckwell and 
The Vine Centre). 
 
Mr Thomas thanked his Chaplain, Reverend Malcolm Cummins, who had been a 
great support to him and presented him with a gift in appreciation of his year as 
Mayor’s Chaplain.   
 
Mr Thomas thanked his wife, who had been his rock with her support and strength 
during his Mayoral Year. 
 

3. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Deputy Mayor of the Borough. 
It was MOVED by Cllr Christine Guinness; SECONDED by Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford – 
That Cllr C.P. Grattan be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the 
Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED: That Councillor CLIVE PATRICK GRATTAN be elected Deputy Mayor 
of the Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023. 
 
Cllr Grattan then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office.     

 
The Deputy Mayor thanked his proposer and seconder for their kind words and the 
Council for the confidence placed in him.   He pledged his support to the Mayor in 
the coming year.    
 

4. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council on 28th April 
2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

5. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
The Returning Officer, Mr. P. Shackley, submitted his report on the results of the 
Borough Council Elections held on Thursday, 5th May 2022 (appended to these 
minutes). 

   
The Mayor congratulated all Members who had been re-elected and extended a 
warm welcome to the new councillors:  Cllrs Ade Adeola, Craig Card, Jules Crossley, 
Peace Essien-Igodifo, Akmal Gani, Stuart Trussler and the Deputy Mayor (Cllr Clive 
Grattan). 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Mayor advised that he would be holding a Banquet on Friday, 10th March 2023 
at Princes Hall and two Afternoon Tea events during his Mayoral Year.  He also 
announced that he would be inviting the Borough’s Ukrainian refugees and their 
sponsors to a formal welcome at the Council Offices in the near future. 
 
The Mayor reminded Members and guests that a range of events would be taking 
place across the Borough the following week to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee.   The two civic events were a Beacon Lighting Ceremony followed by firework 
display at the Wellington Statue in Aldershot on 2nd June and a Platinum Jubilee 
Thanksgiving Service at the Royal Garrison Church of All Saints on 5th June. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant - That Cllr 
D.E. Clifford be appointed Leader of the Council to hold office until the Annual 
Meeting of the Council in 2023.    

 
There voted FOR: 25; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 

Page 3



8. APPOINTMENTS 2022/23

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant –

Appointment of Cabinet Portfolio Holders –

That it be noted that the following appointments of Cabinet Portfolio Holders and the
Deputy Leader of the Council for the Municipal Year 2022/23 had been made by the
Leader of the Council:

Cllr M.L. Sheehan – Deputy Leader and Operational Services
Cllr M.J. Tennant – Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property
Cllr J.B. Canty – Customer Experience, Digital 
[...]
udhary 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Peace Essien-Igodifo 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Labour: 2 
 
Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
 

 
Liberal Democrat: 1 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 

 
 Standing Deputies  

 
  Conservative:  
   Cllr P.J. Cullum  

 
Labour: 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

 
Liberal Democrat: 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
 

 
(3)     That the appointments of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the following 

Committees be approved as set out below: 
 

 Development Management 
 Chairman  - Cllr C.J. Stewart 
 Vice-Chairman - Cllr L. Jeffers 
  
 Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
 Chairman   - Cllr P.J. Cullum 
 Vice-Chairman  - Cllr Jessica Auton 

 
(4)     That the appointment of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny  

Committee and the Policy and Project Advisory Board be approved as set out 
below: 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Cllr M.D. Smith 
 
 Policy and Project Advisory Board Cllr Marina Munro 
   
(5) That the appointments to the Management Boards for Council Trusts for the 

Municipal Year 2022/23 be approved as follows, and that each Management 
Board be authorised to make decisions on behalf of the Council by majority 
vote: 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



The Aldershot Recreation Ground Trust 
 

 Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr K. Dibble Cllr M.S. Choudhary  
 
 Standing Deputy:  Cllr Nadia Martin 

 
 King George’s Field, Farnborough Trust 
 
 Cllr C.J. Stewart Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr P.G. Taylor  
 
 Standing Deputy:  Cllr Mara Makunura 

 
 

 The Alfred Henry Goode Will Trust 
 

 Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr Nadia Martin  Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 7



 

N.B.   Candidates shown in italics are councillors who stood for re-election 

APPENDIX 
 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING – 24TH MAY 2022 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTIONS 
 5TH MAY 2022  

 
 

REPORT OF THE RETURNIN
[...]
ding allowances payable if and when a Member had to take 
maternity or paternity leave. The Panel recommended that an amendment 
be made to the allowances scheme that clarified the continued right of 
remuneration for a Member when they are required to take maternity, 
paternity or adoption leave for up to a period of 12 months, subject to the 
legal attendance requirements.     

 

Page 15



 

- 4 - 
 

(6) Indexation  
 

2.9 The current arrangements where members allowances are reviewed each 
year using indices applied nationally or through the local government 
system are to be retained for the four-year period until the end of March 
2026. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 If the Council accepts the recommendations as set out in the Remuneration 

Panel’s Report, the costs of Members Allowances will increase by 5.3% 
overall. In addition, the Council is moving towards supporting all members 
with the provision of Rushmoor IT equipment. The cost implications set out 
in the Report have been included in the Council’s budget. 

 
3.2 The Remuneration Panel is of the view that the new arrangements should 

be backdated to the Annual Meeting on 24th May, 2022 and any future 
uplifts will be implemented from the Annual Meeting date.   

 
4. CONCLUSIONS  

 
4.1 Rushmoor’s Independent Remuneration Panel’s review of the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme has involved a fundamental examination of each 
element of the scheme. The new scheme reflects the Remuneration 
Panel’s view in light of the information provided, the representations made 
by Members and the benchmarking data form other authorities.  

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The recommendation is for the Council to adopt the proposals set out in the 

Remuneration Panel’s Seventh Report. 
 
 
 

-------- 

Page 16



 

0 
 

 
 

A Review of Members’ Allowances  

  

For  

  

Rushmoor Borough Council  

____________________________________ 

  

The Seventh Report by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel    
[...]
r. 
 
Other SRAs considered – Group Secretaries/Whips 
The Group Secretaries/Whips are not paid an SRA. 

 
Other SRAs considered – Other Committee Vice-Chairmen 

The Vice-Chairmen of other Committees/Boards are not paid an SRA. 

 
Maintaining the 1-SRA only rule  
The Council maintains the 1-SRA only rule within the Rushmoor Borough Council 
Members’ Allowances Scheme so that a Member cannot receive more than one SRA.    
 
Co-optees’ Allowances  
The Co-optees Allowance is reset at £550 for 2022/23.   

 
Travel and Subsistence Allowances  
The conditions and maximum rates under the Travel and Subsistence Allowances are 
maintained for 2022/23 with the exception of adding a clarification to the scheme by 
including travel by hybrid/electric vehicles at mileage rates equal to those set by HMRC 
AMAP rates.   
 
The Dependants' Carers' Allowance (DCA)  
The DCA is maintained at the current rates and terms and conditions. 

 

Issues arising – Adopting a Parental Leave Policy 

The allowances scheme is amended to include a statement that clarifies the continued right 

of remuneration for a Member when they are required to take maternity, paternity or 

adoption leave for up to a period of 12 months, subject to the legal attendance 

requirements.  

 
Confirmation of Indexing  
The following allowances are indexed for three years from 2023/24 to 2025/26, on the 
grounds that the Basic Allowance has been reset for 2022/23 and the SRAs pre-emptively 
indexed for the same year, without reference to the IRP as follows:  

 

• Basic Allowance, SRAs and Co-optees’ Allowances:  
o Updated annually in line with the annual percentage pay increase given 

to Rushmoor Borough Council employees (and rounded to the nearest £) 
as agreed for each year by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Staff.  

 

Page 19

http://membersallowances.co.uk/


Rushmoor BC Independent Remuneration Panel  Allowances Review January 2022 

Dr Declan Hall Chair  3 
membersallowances.c
[...]
wing allowances are indexed 
for three years from 2023/24 to 2025/26, on the grounds that the Basic 
Allowance has been reset for 2022/23 and the SRAs pre-emptively indexed for 
the same year, without reference to the IRP as follows:  
 

Page 36

http://membersallowances.co.uk/


Rushmoor BC Independent Remuneration Panel  Allowances Review January 2022 

Dr Declan Hall Chair  20 
membersallowances.co.uk 

• Basic Allowance, SRAs and Co-optees’ Allowances:  
o Updated annually in line with the annual percentage pay increase given 

to Rushmoor Borough Council employees (and rounded to the nearest £) 
as agreed for each year by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Staff.  

 

• Out of Council Area Mileage Allowance:  
o Indexed to the Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) Approved 

Mileage Allowance Payments (AMAP) mileage rates.  
 

• Out of Council Area Other Travel and Subsistence:  
o Reimbursement of actual costs taking into account the most cost 

effective means of transport and/or accommodation available and the 
convenience of use with the maximum rates indexed to the same periodic 
percentage increase that may be applied to Officer Travel and 
Subsistence Allowances.  

 

• Dependants' Carers' Allowance (DCA): 
o The maximum hourly rates to be indexed to the government's national 

living wage applicable to the age of the carer (childcare) and Hampshire 
County Council's hourly rate for a Home Care Assistance (care of other 
dependants).  

 
 

Implementation  
 

83. The IRP recommends that the new scheme of allowances based on the 
recommendations contained in this report is adopted from the date of the 
Annual Meeting on 24th May 2022 except for the implementation of indexation 
which should be from the date of the Annual Meeting of the Council 2023. 

  

Page 37

http://membersallowances.co.uk/


Rushmoor BC Independent Remuneration Panel  Allowances Review January 2022 

Dr Declan Hall Chair  21 
membersallowances.co.uk 

   

App
[...]
 
to Members, including sub-totals for each category 2020/21 

 

4. “A Review of Members’ Allowances for Rushmoor Borough Council” the Sixth 
Report by the Independent Remuneration Panel, June 2018, including minutes of 
RBC meeting 21st June 2018 where report was considered and accepted by Council 

 

5. Rushmoor Borough Council, relevant sections of Part 3 of Constitution showing 
roles and responsibilities, functions and terms of reference of main committees, 
namely Sections 6, 7 and 8 

 

6. Rushmoor Borough Council Business Plan 2021 to 2024 
 

7. Rushmoor In Numbers paper 
 

8. Flow Diagram of Rushmoor Borough Council Committee Structure and decision 
making process 

 

9. Calendar of Meetings 2021/22 including 

• Meetings that were cancelled in 2020/21 

• Licensing Sub-Committee meetings for the last 4 years including who chaired 
 

10. Membership of Cabinet, Committees and Panels 2021/22 including who chairs 
 

11. 2021 IRP Briefing Paper summarising main governance changes and issues for the 
IRP to consider 

a. Future of LAGP Committee – March 2021 

b. LGAP Committee Minutes - March 2021 

 
12. Hard copies of written submissions by Members (x4) 

 
13. South East Employers (SEE), Annual Survey of Members Allowances 2021 final 

version: 
a. Basic Allowances 

b. SRAs 

c. Other Allowances 

Page 40

http://membersallowances.co.uk/


Rushmoor BC Independent Remuneration Panel  Allowances Review January 2022 

Dr Declan Hall Chair  24 
membersallowances.co.uk 

d. Extra Information 

 
14. Power point presentation by Panel Chair (Dr Declan Hall), “Reviewing Members’ 

Allowances: Patterns, Approaches and Issues to Consider” 
 

15. National Census of Local Authority Councillors 2018 (LGA), breakdown of weekly 
hours by councillors by number of positions held and type of council, in email from 
S. Richards, LGA 21 October 2019.  

 

16. National Employers for Local Government Services: Local Government Pay July 
2021, National Employers pay off
[...]
uired, in the future. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and proposed
conditions in Aldershot town centre, as set out in Report No. OS2207, be
approved; and

(ii) the issuing of a £100 fixed penalty notice for a breach of the PSPO be
approved, with an early payment discount of £25.

90. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UNION YARD - EXTENSION OF TIME
CLAIM –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ED2203 and a Record of Executive Decision,
which set out an urgent decision made on 31st May, 2022 by the Executive Director
to agree a commercial settlement with the Council’s Union Yard contractor, Hill
Partnerships Limited, in relation to an Extension of Time (EOT) claim. The claim had
been made in relation to delays caused by the repairs to the party wall at Nos. 35-39
High Street, Aldershot, which had been considered by the Cabinet at its meetings in
December, 2021 and March, 2022. Members were informed that the cost of the
commercial settlement was £783,000. It was explained that this action had
minimised the risk of further delays and potential costs and financial loss due to the
late delivery of the student accommodation, which was scheduled for handover in
July, 2024.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of
Executive Decision dated 31st May, 2022, be noted and endorsed.

91. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the following appointments be made to groups for the 2022/23 Municipal
Year, subject to each group reviewing its Terms of Reference at its first
meeting of the municipal year:

Page 50



Budget Strategy Working Group 

Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee - 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board - 

Cllr Jessica Auton 

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs A.H. 
[...]
2/23 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies.

Page 52



The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 

 

----------- 

Page 53



64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of
interest were made.  Members with a non-registerable interest left the meeting
during the debates and voting on the relevant agenda items:

Member Application No. 
and Address 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Sophie Porter 22/00159/FULPP 
– White Lion
Public House, No.
20 Farnham
Road, Aldershot

 For noting No interest to 
declare under the 
Code of Conduct 
for Councillors, 
however has 
been closely 
involved in 
supporting the 
community group 
campaigning to 
save The White 
Lion and 
promoting their 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Report of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 at the Concorde 
Room, Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Non-Voting Member 

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

Page 54



efforts in this 
regard.   
Therefore Cllr 
Porter felt that it 
would not be 
appropriate to 
take part in the 
debate or 
decision making 
to avoid any 
suggestion of 
bias or 
predetermination. 

65. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th February, 2022 were approved and signed
as a correct record of the proceedings subject to the following amendment:

 Add the following wording to para 60 (i) “… subject to completion of a
planning obligation by 26th March, 2022.”

66. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation
[...]
ssley 
(tbc) 
 

 
Rushmoor Accessibility Action Group 
 

 
Cllrs Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson, and 
Sarah Spall 
 
 

  

Page 70



 

 

 
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2022/23 

 
South East Employers – Annual General 
Meeting 
 

 
Cllr P.G. Taylor (Cabinet Member) and J.B. 
Canty as Standing Deputy 
 

 
Thames Basin Heaths Joint Strategic 
Partnership Board  
 

 
Cllr Adrian Newell (Cabinet Member) 
 

 
Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd 
 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase with Cllr Nadia Martin as 
Standing Deputy 
 

 

 

 

 

REPRESENTATION ON COUNCIL GROUPS, PARTNERSHIPS AND BOARDS 
 
 

 
GROUP 

 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2022/23 

 
Hampshire Cultural Trust – Aldershot Military 
Museum Strategic Local Agreement and West 
End Centre Management Committee 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs D.B. Bedford and Jules Crossley  
 

 
Safer North Hampshire Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Cabinet Member) 

 
Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee  

 
Cllrs M.D. Smith, Mrs D.B. Bedford and K. 
Dibble 
 

 
Rushmoor Development Partnership LLP (RDP) 
Board 
 

 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Chief Executive and 
Executive Director (KE) 
 

 
Rushmoor Housing Ltd (RHL) – Board of 
Directors 
 

 
Cllrs P.G. Taylor, K. Dibble and Marina 
Munro 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Annual Council Meeting Minutes - 24th May 2022
	Appendix - Returning Officer's Report - 2022 Borough Council Elections

	5 REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME
	IRP Report January 2022

	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet minutes - 26th April
	Cabinet minutes - 7th June
	DMC Minutes 13.04.2022
	Minutes

	DMC Appendix A&B
	CGAS Committee - 26th May 2022
	Outside Bodies Appointments 2022 - Appendix to CGAS






Minutes of the meeting

10.

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR

MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 7.00 pm.

The Worshipful The Mayor (Clir J.H. Marsh)
The Deputy Mayor (Clir C.P. Grattan)

Clir A. Adeola Clir Gaynor Austin
Clir Jib Belbase Clir J.B. Canty

Clir C.W. Card Clir Sue Carter
Clir M.S. Choudhary Clir D.E. Clifford
Clir P.I1.C. Crerar Clir Jules Crossley
Clir P.J. Cullum Clir K. Dibble

Clir A.H. Gani Clir C.P. Grattan
CliIr Christine Guinness Clir Michael Hope
Clir L. Jeffers Clir Prabesh KC
Cllir Mara Makunura Clir J.H. Marsh
Clir Nadia Martin Clir S.J. Masterson
Clir T.W. Mitchell Clir Marina Munro
Clir A.R. Newell Clir M.J. Roberts
Clir M.L. Sheehan Clir M.D. Smith
Clir Sarah Spall Clir P.G. Taylor
Clir M.J. Tennant Clir Nem Thapa
Clir S. Trussler Clir Jacqui Vosper

Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber
Honorary Alderman D.M. Welch

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir Jessica Auton, Clir
Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Clir Peace Essien Igodifo, Clir Sophie Porter and Clir
Calum Stewart.

Before the meeting was opened the Mayor’s Chaplain, Major Ted Benneyworth, led
Members in prayers.

MINUTES

It was MOVED by Clir D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Clir M.J. Tennant and
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 24th
May 2022 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and

signed as a correct record.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS



11.

12.

(1) The Mayor reported that it had been a very busy first month in office and that
he had attended the following events:

o Farnborough Donkey Derby on 29th May 2022
) The Gurkha Cup football tournament on 4th June 2022

. Kids Out on 8th June 2022

. Beating the Retreat at Aldershot Military Museum on 9th June 2022
. Victoria Day on 11th June 2022

(2) The Mayor advised Members that, over the Bank Holiday weekend to celebrate
the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, he had attended a Beacon Lighting Ceremony at
the Wellington Statue on 2nd June 2022 and a Service of Thanksgiving at the
Royal Garrison Church of All Saints on 5th June, both of which had been
organised by the Council. He had also attended a variety of street parties and
other parties around the Borough to mark the Platinum Jubilee.

(3) The Mayor reported that, on 18th June 2022, he had had the honour of
attending a memorable service of remembrance at the Aldershot Military
Cemetery to mark the 40th anniversary of the Falklands War conflict. The
service had been attended by veterans from Aldershot’s former Parachute
Regiments and the next of kin of the eighteen soldiers who had given their life.
Following the service, the commemoration had moved to Aldershot town centre
where he had been proud to be part of the saluting party outside Princes Hall
for a parade of serving soldiers plus hundreds of veterans through the town
centre.

(4) The Mayor advised Members that, on 20th June 2022, he had taken part in a
ceremony to raise the Armed Forces Day flag in Princes Gardens in Aldershot.

STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8.
NOTICE OF MOTION - PENSIONS FUND

The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Clir Jules
Crossley in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1):

“‘Ahead of the Hampshire Pension Fund (HPF) report on Responsible Investment,
which will be considered by the HPF Panel and Board on 28 July, | would like to
propose the following Motion for the consideration of this Council.

The Council Leader will write to the Chair of the Board of the Hampshire Pension
Fund, and request that HPF commits to transition its entire investment portfolio to
net-zero greenhouse emissions by 2030, where practical and financially viable, and
completely by 2050 at the latest, to be consistent with a maximum temperature rise
of 1.5 degrees Celsius above pre-industrial levels by the century’s end. The Council
also urges the Hampshire Pensions Fund to join the Net-Zero Asset Owner Alliance,
which is the investor alliance doing the most robust work on aligning to 1.5C. Other



13.

County Council Pension Funds, such as Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, are members of this Alliance.

The Council will also review its investment portfolio with a view to not investing in
carbon intensive industries or companies which have NOT committed to 1.5C
consistent portfolio alignment guarding the critical 1.5 degrees Celsius target and will
encourage other organisations in the Borough to do the same.”

In moving the Motion, Clir Crossley referred to the declaration of a climate
emergency and the desperate need for action to avoid the pending devastating
impact on the world. ClIr Crossley was of the opinion that county councils and local
authorities should lead by example and take action.

In seconding the Motion, Clir Gaynor Austin referred to the fact that Rushmoor had
declared a climate emergency in 2019. Actions were needed and not just words.
The HPF should be urged to divest from fossil fuel investments and Rushmoor
should be leading the way for others to see action being taken, not just following.

During discussion, Members referred to the question whether any real change could
be made to the HPF as it was one of the largest funds of its kind in the county with a
wide range of advisers who acted carefully and prudently for the HPF. It was
understood that the HPF Board was committed to net zero and invested on that
basis. The view was expressed that, at this stage, any major change in investments
could be expensive and unnecessary. The view was also expressed that Rushmoor
invested to meet its financial obligations and that the issue of climate change was
one that investment pool managers were very aware of and such issues were
reviewed on a regular basis.

The opinion was also expressed that radical actions were required across the world
to save the planet and intervention was required now. Members were urged to vote
not just on financial implications but on what was morally and ethically right.

The Motion was then put to the Meeting. There voted FOR: 9; AGAINST: 21 and the
Motion was DECLARED LOST.

NOTE: Clir M.L. Sheehan declared a personal interest in this item as a member of
the Hampshire Pension Fund and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of
Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon.

REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME

The Leader of the Council (Clir D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report by the
Independent Remuneration Panel which had undertaken a review of Members’
Allowances Scheme, involving a fundamental examination of each element of the
Scheme. The new Scheme proposed in the Report reflected the Panel’s view in the
light of information provided, representations made by Members and benchmarking
data from other authorities. It was MOVED by Clir D.E. Clifford and SECONDED by
Clir P.G. Taylor that the Council adopt the proposals set out in the Independent
Remuneration Panel’s Seventh Report.



14.

15.

During discussion, it was MOVED by Clir Gaynor Austin and SECONDED by Clir K.
Dibble — That the following Amendment be made to the proposed Members’
Allowances Scheme:

“That the Council adopts the proposals, as set out in the Independent Remuneration
Panel’s Seventh Report, subject to:

(i) the current Members’ basic allowance remaining unchanged but be updated in
line with the annual percentage pay increase given to Rushmoor’'s employees
and be updated annually, as set out in the report: and

(i) no increase to Special Responsibility Allowance payments be made until the
next review by the Independent Remuneration Panel.”

Following debate, the Amendment was put to the meeting. On a Recorded Vote
there voted FOR: Clirs Gaynor Austin, C.W. Card, Jules Crossley, K. Dibble,
Christine Guinness, Nadia Martin, T.W. Mitchell, M.J. Roberts, Sarah Spall and the
Deputy Mayor (Clir C.P. Grattan) (10); AGAINST: Clirs A. Adeola, J. Belbase, J.B.
Canty, Sue Carter, M.S. Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, P.I.C. Crerar, P.J. Cullum, A.
Gani, M. Hope, L. Jeffers, Prabesh KC, Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson, Marina
Munro, A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N.
Thapa, S. Trussler and Jacqui Vosper (23); ABSTAINED: The Mayor (Clir J.H.
Marsh) (1) and the Amendment was DECLARED LOST.

Following further debate, the Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration
Panel were put to the meeting. On a Recorded Vote there voted FOR: Clirs A.
Adeola, J. Belbase, J.B. Canty, Sue Carter, D.E. Clifford, P.J. Cullum, A. Gani, M.
Hope, L. Jeffers, Prabesh KC, Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson, Marina Munro, A.R.
Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N. Thapa, S. Trussler
and Jacqui Vosper (21); AGAINST: Clirs Gaynor Austin, C.W. Card, Jules Crossley,
K. Dibble, Christine Guinness, Nadia Martin, T.W. Mitchell, M.J. Roberts, Sarah Spall
and the Deputy Mayor (Cllir C.P. Grattan) (10); ABSTAINED: Clir M.S. Choudhary
and The Mayor (Clir J.H. Marsh) (2) and the Recommendations were DECLARED
CARRIED.

QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

The Mayor reported that one question had been submitted by Clir. M.J. Roberts for
response by the Leader of the Council on the effect of the economic climate on
current projects, expected projects and expenditure for the Council.

In response, Clir D.E. Clifford stated that the Council was aware of the changing
economic environment and had been assessing the impact on the revenue and
capital budgets as part of the regular financial monitoring. A report was due to be
considered by the Cabinet at its July meeting that would provide Members with an
initial assessment of the financial risks from inflation, interest rates and the wider
economy.

REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES



RESOLVED: That the Reports of the following meetings be received:

Cabinet 26th April 2022
Cabinet 7th June 2022

Development Management Committee 13th April 2022
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee | 26th May 2022

The meeting closed at 8.44 pm.




